Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 26, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 080-2015

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE PHILIPPINE VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE FOR THE TEMPORARY USE OF OFFICE SPACE LOCATED ALONG MAGALLANES STREETS, TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, the LGU-Tuguegarao is mandated to extend assistance to agencies and entities in the discharge of their functions and duties to facilitate easy access to the basic needs and services of its constituents:

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City Government has a vacant office space located at the former office of the City Fire Marshal located along Magallanes Street, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan which may temporarily be used for free by the Philippine Veterans Affairs Office (PVAO) as its office;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above-premises.

RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign and execute the Memorandum of Agreement with the Philippine Veterans Office represented by Lt. Gen. Ernesto G. Carolina AFP (Ret.) PVAO Administrator for the temporary use of office space (former office of the City Fire Marshal) located along Magallanes Street, Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Noel A. Mora, and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 080-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED on its Second and Third Reading under suspended rules.

Page 1 of 2

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEI JOSEPHII. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sangguriang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.
City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

al